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I. Introduction

The Bank of Japan, through public relations activities conducted at its head office and
branches, has been seeking to determine the concerns of a broad cross-section of the general
public relative to its policy and operations. An example of such action is the Bank’s Opinion
Survey on the General Public's Mindset and Behavior, conducted since 1993 with a
nationwide sample of 4,000 individuals who are at least 20 years of age. This survey is
essentialy an opinion poll designed to gain insight into the public’s perceptions and actions,
and therefore differs in character from the Bank's Tankan (Short-Term Economic Survey of
Enterprises in Japan), which isaquarterly statistical indicator.

Starting with this 18th survey, new questions regarding prices* have been added, which asked
respondents to put a specific figure on (1) what percent the prices have changed compared
with one year ago and (2) what percent the prices will change in one year and over the next
five years. These questions were designed so as to more specifically comprehend the general
public’s perception of changes in the price levels.

In addition, the Bank has decided to now conduct the survey quarterly, instead of
semiannually, in order to more closely keep track of the general public’'s mindset and
behavior.

Note: 1. Defined as “overall prices of goods and services the respondents purchase.”



[I. Survey Outline

Survey period:

Sample size:

Survey sample participants:

Sampling method:
Survey methodology:

From March 5 to March 15, 2004.

4,000 people (2,832 people [i.e., 70.8 percent of the overal sample
size] provided valid responses to questions).

Individuals living in Japan who are at |east 20 years of age.
Stratified two-stage random sampling method.

Questionnaire survey. (Researchersvisit sampleindividuals, ask them
to complete the questionnaire within a prescribed period, and then
collect the finished questionnaires upon subsequent visits.)



1. Summary

A. Impression of Economic Conditions

1. Economic conditions

Compared with one year ago, the number of people who judged economic conditions to be
“worsening” decreased, while those who judged them to be “improving” increased. As a
result, the diffusion index (D.l.) (“improving” minus “worsening”) continued to improve

from the previous survey.

The D.I. outlook for one year from now (“will improve” minus*“will worsen™) also continued
to improve from the previous survey.

Chart 1 Economic Conditions (Questions 1 and 4)

(1) Present Compared with One Year Ago
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(2) One Year from Now Compared with the Present

[Will improve]

[Will remain the same]

[Will worsen]

September 2001 survey | 3.I4 56.8 | 39.8
March 2002 survey | 7.2 64.5 | 28.2
September 2002 survey L53 68.9 | 25.8
March 2003 survey | 33 50.8 | 36.7
September 2003 survey | 109 68.6 | 203
Current survey
X 69.5 16.
(March 2004) | 138 | | 63
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2. Basisfor assessment and interpretation of economic conditions among the respondents
who judged the economy to be “worsening”

to overcome the problem.”

When asked their opinion of economic conditions, just under 60 percent of respondents who
replied that the economic conditions have been “worsening” still thought that “thisisthe most
serious recession ever experienced and it seems that individual firms' efforts are not enough

In terms of the interest rate level, roughly 50 percent of respondents, a number equivalent to
the previous survey, stated that “it has negatively affected my household by reducing interest
income on deposits and others.” The number of people who responded with “even at the
current level, we cannot expect an economic recovery” still totaled about 40 percent,
although the number decreased slightly compared with the previous survey.

Chart 2 Interpretation of Economic Conditions (Question 3)*

Thisisthe most serious recession ever experienced
and it seems that individua firms' efforts are not
enough to overcome the problem.

My own living concerns are not seriousy
affected.

The conditions must be endured in order to
reform the economy and socia structure.

The economy will eventualy recover through
firms’ own efforts.

Note: 1. Multiple answers were allowed.
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Chart 3 Perception of the Interest Rate Level (Question 5) *

It has negatively affected my household by reducing

interest income on deposits and others.

| hope it will stimulate business activity and thereby

lead to an economic recovery.

Even at the current level, we cannot expect an
economic recovery.

Low interest rates are helpful in aleviating the
financial burden because | am planning to apply for,
or repay, ahousing loan.

| don’'t have many complaints because stable prices
secure principal of deposit even though interest
income has decreased.

Note: 1. Up to two answers were allowed.
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B. Household Circumstances and the General Public’'s M indset
1. Present household circumstances

About 50 percent of those surveyed responded that their household circumstances “have
become somewhat worse off” compared with one year ago, a similar number to the previous
survey. As aresult, the D.I. (“have become somewhat better off” minus “have become
somewhat worse off”) was virtually level compared with the previous survey.

Chart 4 Present Household Circumstances (Question 21)

(1) Present Household Circumstances

[Have become somewhat better off]

[Hard to say] [Have become somewhat worse off]
September 2001 survey |5.5 48.9 | 45.6
March 2002 survey | 55 43.8 | 50.7
September 2002 survey [4.8 45.3 | 49.9
March 2003 survey [3.8 41.8 54.4
September 2003 survey | 5.1 43.9 50.9
Current survey
(March 2004) |52 43.6 50.7
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2. Income and spending

About 50 percent of respondents continued to reply that their income “has decreased”
compared with one year ago, although the number declined compared with the previous
survey. With respect to outlook, the numbers for each answer were virtually level compared
with the previous survey.

Concerning their spending compared with one year ago, about 45 percent of respondents
answered that they still “have decreased” their spending. With respect to outlook, a little
above 40 percent of people responded that they “will decrease” spending one year from now.

Chart 5 Income (Questions 6 and 7)

(1) Present Income Level Compared with One Year Ago

[Has increased] [Has remained the same] [Has decresed]

September 2001 survey | 6.1 | 50.1 | 437

M arch 2002 survey | 5.1 | 462 | 487
September 2002 survey | 4-3| 44.9 | 50.7

M arch 2003 survey | 45 39.8 | 55.6
September 2003 survey | 51 383 | 56.6

Current survey | 37 | aa | 02
(March 2004)
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(2) Income Level One Year from Now Compared with the Present

[Will increase] [Will remain the same] [Will decrease]
September 2001 survey | 5.6 | 56.6 | a7.6
I
March 2002 survey | 5.3 | 55.6 | 39.0
September 2002 survey | 45 54.0 | 413
March 2003 survey | 4.3] 47.6 | 48.0
September 2003 survey | 4.8| 52.8 | 42.3
Current survey 5.5 | 543 | 40.0
(March 2004)
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Chart 6 Spending (Questions 8 and 10)

(2) Present Spending Level Compared with One Year Ago

[Haveincressed] —[Have neither incresed nor decreased] [Have decreased]
Septeber 2001 survey |52 55.3 39.5
March 2002 survey | 59 49.1 45,0
September 2002 survey 54 49.8 44.6
March 2003survey | 43 45.9 49.7
September 2003 survey | 6.3 47.0 46.6
Current survey 58 481 54
(March 2004)
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(2) Spending Level One Year from Now Compared with the Present
[Will increase] [Will neither increase nor decrease] [Will decrease]
September 2001 survey 14 56.2 42.3
March 2002 survey 2.0 55.7 42.3
September 2002 survey 15 56.8 41.7
March 2003 survey 13 52.6 45.9
September 2003 survey 2.0 56.9 41.0
Current survey 16 6.2 e
(March 2004)
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When asked for reasons why they have been spending less compared with one year ago, a
little more than 60 percent of the respondents answered “because | fear future cuts in pension
and socia security payments,” which marked the highest percentage selected among the
choices offered. The number of people who responded “because | fear atax increase or risein
social security burden” increased compared with the previous survey.

Chart 7 Reasons for Decreasing Spending (Question 8-b)*

Because | fear future cuts in pension and social
security payments.

Because | fear a future job loss or decline in
income.

Because my income has not increased or has been
decreasing due to recession or restructuring.

Because | fear a tax increase or rise in socid
security burden.

Because interest income has decreased due to the
low interest rates.

Because the value of purchased financial assets
such as stocks and bonds has decreased.

Becausethere are only few goods or services| want to
purchase.

Because the asset value of real estate purchased such
as a house has decreased as | pay back housing loans.

Because there happened to be no big purchases during
the past twelve months.

Note: 1. Multiple answers were alowed.
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3. Employment conditions

About 80 percent of the respondents’ continued to feel “worried” ? about employment and

working arrangements.

! Workers who are company employees, civil servants, other types of employees, or part-timers,

2“Worried” comprises “quite worried” and “slightly worried.”

Chart 8 Concerns about Employment and Working Arrangements (Question 24 <respondents">)

. [Has no
) ) [Not particularly g
[Quite worried] [Siightly worried] worried] reéevance to me
or my family]
September 2001 survey 271 53.0 18.2 16
March 2002 survey 30.2 51.3 17.2 12
September 2002 survey 29.7 53.6 14.2 2.7
M arch 2003 survey 33.1 496 14.7 2.6
September 2003 survey 31.5 504 14.7 34
Current survey 29.9 503 161 34
(March 2004) : i
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C. Perception of the Price Levels

The number of respondents who feel that prices’ compared with one year ago “have gone
down" 2 decreased, while those who feel that prices “have remained almost unchanged”

increased to just above 60 percent.

When asked to what extent the price levels have changed compared with one year ago, the
average and the median of answers were minus 0.3 percent and 0.0 percent, respectively.

! Defined as “overall prices of goods and services the respondents purchase.”

> “Have gone down/will go down’ comprises “have gone down significantly/will go down

significantly” and “have gone down dlightly/will go down dightly.”

“Have gone up/will go up” comprises “have gone up significantly/will go up significantly” and “have

gone up dightly/will go up dightly.”

Chart 9 Perception of the Price Levels (Questions 13 and 14)

(1) Present Compared with One Year Ago

’ H
[Have gone down [Have gone down [Have remained [ ag?g?g;? w
significantly] slightly] almost unchanged]
March 2002 survey | 6.9 408 425 88
September 2002 survey | 4.8 338 50.4 9.7
March 2003 survey | 4.8 320 48.3 135
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Current survey 2' 4 299 0.7 129
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(2) Change in the Price Levels Compared with One Year Ago

Average' Median?

-0.3% 0.0%

Notes: 1. Calculated by excluding 0.5 percent of the highest and the lowest figures, respectively, in
order to avoid extremes (the simple average is minus 0.2 percent).
2. The number that appears in the middle when the answers are listed in numerical order.

(3) Percentage Share

[ 5.1% and over ]

5.2% [ -5.1% and under ]

6.7%

.1% 10 5.0%
2.1%t0 5.0%
5.8%

[0.1%102.0%]

3.9% [-2.1%t0-5.0%]
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0.1% 2.0%
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In terms of the outlook for one year from now, the number of respondents who expect that
prices “will go up” increased compared with the previous survey.

When asked to what extent the price levels will change one year from now in a specific
figure, the average was 1.2 percent while the median was 0.0 percent.

Chart 10 Outlook for the Price Levels One Year from Now (Questions 16 and 17)

(2) One Year from Now Compared with the Present

[Will godown  [will go down [Will remain almost [Will goup slightly] ~ [Will goup
significantly] dightly] unchanged] significantly]
September 2001 survey 1.4 15.1 64.1 18.2 1.1
March 2002 survey |[{1.1 12.3 66.9 18.7 0.9
September 2002 survey |{1.0 10.5 70.2 17.0 1.2
March 2003 survey |[0.7 9.9 64.4 23.5 14
September 2003 survey | 0.3| 6.2 66.6 25.2 15
Current survey '
(March 2004) 06 91 59.4 28.9 1.3
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(2) Change in the Price Levels One Year from Now

Average' Median®

12% 0.0%

Notes: 1. Calculated by excluding 0.5 percent of the highest and the lowest figures, respectively, in order to
avoid extremes (the simple average is 1.2 percent).
2. The number that appearsin the middle when the answers are listed in numerical order.

(3) Percentage Share

[ -5.1% and under ]
1.7%

[ 5.1% and over ]
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[ -2.1% to -5.0% |
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[-0.1%to -2.0%]
3.0%

[ 2.1% t0 5.0% ]
13.0%
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0.1% to 2.0%
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Regarding the outlook for the next five years, about 55 percent of the respondents answered
that the prices “will go up,” while a little above 10 percent responded that they “will go
down.”

When asked how much prices will change every year over the next five years, the average
was 1.7 percent while the median was 0.2 percent.

Chart 11 Outlook for Price Levels over the Next Five Years (Questions 18 and 19)

(1) Outlook for the Next Five Years

[Will go down
sgnificantly]

, 0.9 %
[will go up ’ [Will go down

significantly] dightly]
6.6 % 10.3 %

[Will remain almost

[Will go up dlightly] unchanged]
47.9 % 32.2%
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(2) Change in the Price Levels Every Year over the Next Five Years

Average" Median?

1.7% 0.2%

Notes: 1. Calculated by excluding 0.5 percent of the highest and the lowest figures, respectively, in
order to avoid extremes (the smple average is 1.7 percent).
2. The number that appears in the middle when the answers are listed in numerical order.

(3) Percentage Share

[ -5.1% and under ]
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[ 5.1% and over ] 31%

8.4%
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Concerning price declines, about 20 percent of respondents believed these to be “rather
unfavorable,” same as the previous survey, while a little less than 45 percent considered
them “rather favorable.”

Chart 12 Comments on the Price Decline (Question 15)

[Rather favorable] [Nexther favorable nor [Rather unfavorable]
unfavorable]

March 2002 survey 43.9 36.8 19.1

Sept:g:’/‘;;zooz 38.8 38.3 22.9
March 2003 survey 39.4 39.0 21.6

Septen*rbz/ 2003 40.9 39.9 187

surv
Current survey 438 6.1 187
(March 2004)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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D. Recognition and Credibility of the Bank

operations or roles.

Somewhat fewer than 80 percent of respondents “know
approximately 50 percent “know” of its introduction of a new series of banknates this year,
while about 40 percent “know” that it provides Japanese government securities (JGSSs) rel ated
services, accepts deposits from commercial financial institutions, and has branches across
Japan. Meanwhile, 10-30 percent replied that they “know” of the Bank’s remaining listed

n3

% “Know” comprises “know very well” and “familiar with.”

that the Bank issues banknotes,

Chart 13 Recognition of the Operations and Roles of the Bank (Question 28)

1) The Bank issues Bank of Japan notes (banknotes) such as 10,000
yen notes.

2) The Bank will introduce a new series of banknotes this year.

3) The Bank accepts deposits from commercial financia
institutionsin its current accounts.

4) Commercial financial institutions settle fund transfers
among themselves using current accounts at the Bank.

5) The Bank operates a computer network called the Bank of
Japan Financial Network System (BOJ-NET) to ensure safe
and efficient settlement of funds and Japanese government
securities (JGSs).

6) The Bank provides settlement servicesfor treasury funds such
astaxes and pension.

7) The Bank provides servicesrelated to JGSs.

8) The Bank, in implementing monetary policy, has set the
quantity of money (the outstanding balance of the current
accounts at the Bank) as its operational target, rather than the
interest rate level.

9) The Bank supplies a large amount of funds to financial
institutions through purchases of JGSs held by the institutions.

10) The Bank purchases asset-backed securities (ABSS) to
promote smooth corporate financing for small and
mediumsized enterprises.

[Have heard of it
but do not have
G detailed [Have never
[Know very well] [Familiar with] knowledgd] heard of if]
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23.4 23.6 20.2 320
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[Know very well] [Have heard of but do not
[Familiarwith] ~ have detailed knowledge]  [Have never heard of if]

(11) TheBank no longer usesthe official discount rate asits major 438

tool of monetary policy.

(12) The Bank either keeps close contact with each individual
financial ingtitution or conducts onsite examinations to obtain 83 184 “ 304

information on their management.
(13) The Bank may act as the lender of last resort and provide funds
to financial institutions in order to maintain financial stability. 106 26 2 312

(14) The Bank researches and analyzes economic and financial
developments; for example, through surveys such as the
Tankan (Short-Term Economic Survey of Enterprises in

Japan).

(19 Tre Bk sudes taeicd apats of monay o) s [
€CcoNoMmic i Ssues. -

(16) The Bank compiles and releases statistics on monetary

386

aggregates and prices. 318
(17) TheBank intervenesin the foreign exchange market as an agent

of the Minister of Finance. 338
(18) The Bank engages in a wide range of international

transactions with overseas central banks and international 438

organizations.

(20) The Bank is an organization independent from the

415

government.
(21) The Bank’s important decisions are made by the Policy 579

Board. '
(22) TheBank’smissionsareto maintain “price stability” and %0

“financial system stability.” '
(23) The Bank has branches across Japan. 207

L | | | | |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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enough.”

Somewhat more than 60 percent of respondents stated that they “know almost nothing about
the Bank’ s policy and operations” and that “the Bank’ s explanationsto the public are not clear

Nearly 50 percent of respondents think that “the Bank isrelated to our lives,” with around 35
percent replying that “the Bank is contributing to our lives.”

A little less than 20 percent still “do not have confidence in the Bank,” while approximately
30 percent of respondents “have confidence in the Bank,” reflecting a dlight increase
compared with the previous survey.

Chart 14 Comprehensive Recognition and Evaluation of the Bank (Question 29)*

| know very well about the Bank’s

policy and operations.

The Bank is related to our lives.

The Bank is contributing to our
lives.

The Bank gives clear
explanations to the public.

| have confidence in the Bank.

14.2 20.1 64.6
<13.2> <66.9>
499 265 224
<48.7> <22.7>
34.8 24 215
<32.2> <22.0>
[
38 28.2 66.6
|
<34> <67.7>
318 <27.9> 488 182 <188>
L 1 1 1 1 ]
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O Closeto A O Neither A nor B O Closeto B ‘

Note: 1. Figuresin parenthesis are results of the previous survey (September 2003).
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| know almost noting about the
Bank’s policy and operations.

The Bank has nothing to do with
our lives.

The Bank is not contributing to
our lives.

The Bank’'s explanations to the
public are not clear enough.

| do not have confidence in the
bank.



V. Complete Questionnaire and Results

Note
Bold numbersrefer to therate of responsesfor each menu of choices against total respondents
for each question (percent; the second decimal place is rounded offY).

1. Because of rounding, response ratios do not add up to 100 percent even for questions that allow for
only one choice.

Question 1
In your opinion, has the Japanese economy been improving or worsening compared with one
year ago? (Choose one answer.)

(a) Improving. 9.5

(b) Remaining the same. 56.5

(c) Worsening. 34.0

Question 2

What makes you think so? (Choose up to two answers.)

(a) Mediareports. 28.1

(b) Economic indicators and statistics. 116

(c) Business performance of the company | work for, or of 36.0
my own company.

(d) My, or other family members', income level. 43.2

(e) Bustle of shopping streets and amusement quarters. 26.6

(f) No reason in particular. 6.4

(g) Other. 2.7

If you chose (c) for Question 1, please answer Question 3. Otherwise, please skip Question 3
and go on to Question 4.

Question 3
With regard to current economic conditions, which of the following best represents your
impressions? (Choose all applicable answers.)

(a) The economy will eventualy recover through firms own efforts. 155

(b) The conditions must be endured in order to reform the economy and 14.7
social structure.

(c) My own living concerns are not serioudly affected. 20.2

(d) This is the most serious recession ever experienced and it seems that 57.8
individual firms' efforts are not enough to overcome the problem.

(e) Other. 11.7
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(For al respondents.)

Question 4

How do you foresee economic conditions one year from now? (Choose one answer.)

(&) Will improve. 13.8

(b) Will remain the same. 69.5

(c) Will worsen. 16.3

Question 5

What do you think about the current interest rate level? (Choose up to two answers.)

(& 1 hope it will stimulate business activity and thereby lead to an economic 42.2
recovery.

(b) Even at the current level, we cannot expect an economic recovery. 39.2

(c) It has negatively affected my household by reducing interest income on 48.7
deposits and others.

(d) I don’t have many complaints because stabl e prices secure principal of deposit 9.0
even though interest income has decreased.

(e) Low interest rates are helpful in alleviating the financial burden because | am 9.9
planning to apply for, or repay, a housing loan.

(f) Other. 31

Question 6

How has your income (or other family members income) changed from one year ago?

(Choose one answer.)

(a) Has increased. 5.0

(b) Has remained the same. 44.4

(c) Has decreased. 50.2

Question 7

What do you expect your income (or other family members income) will be one year from
now? (Choose one answer.)

(a) Will increase. 55
(b) Will remain the same. 54.3
(c) Will decrease. 40.0
Question 8

How have you (or other family members) changed spending patterns compared with one year
ago? (Choose one answer.)

(a) Have increased. 5.8
(b) Have neither increased nor decreased. 48.1
(c) Have decreased. 45.4

If you chose (a) in Question 8, please answer Question 8-(a). If you chose (c), please answer
Question 8-(b). Otherwise, please skip questions 8-(a) and 8-(b) and go on to Question 9.
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Question 8-(a)
Why have you increased your (or other family members’) spending? (Choose all applicable

answers.)

(a) Because my income has increased. 13.9
(b) Because my incomeis likely to increasein future. 4.8
(c) Because tax cuts and other factors have lessened the household budget burden. 0.6
(d) Because pension and social security payments are expected to increase. 7.9
(e) Because the value of purchased real estate such as a house has increased. 1.2

(f) Because the value of purchased financia assets such as stocks and bonds has 1.8
increased.

(g) Because loan payment amounts have decreased due to low interest rates. 0.6
(h) Because | decided not to buy a house (or else postponed plans). 0.6
(i) Becausethere are goods and services | want to purchase. 24.2
() Because | made a big purchase in the past twelve months. 64.8
(k) No reason in particular. 4.2
Question 8-(b)

Why have you decreased your (or other family members') spending? (Choose all applicable
answers.)

(a) Because my income has not increased or has been decreasing dueto recessionor  42.5
restructuring.

(b) Becausel fear afuture job loss or declinein income. 57.8
(c) Becausel fear future cutsin pension and social security payments. 62.2
(d) Becausel fear atax increase or rise in social security burden. 45.0

(e) Because the asset value of real estate purchased such asahouse hasdecreasedas 7.5
| pay back housing loans.

(f) Because the value of purchased financial assets such as stocks and bonds has 4.4
decreased.

(g) Becauseinterest income has decreased due to the low interest rates. 17.6
(h) Because there are only few goods or services | want to purchase. 6.8
(i) Because there happened to be no big purchases during the past twelve months. 4.0
(1) Noreasonin particular. 1.0
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(For al respondents.)
Question 9

Spending isdivided into two categories, as shown below. Please select the best description of
your spending attitude from (@) to (e) for each category of spending. (Choose one answer for

each category.)
Category 1. Everyday spending such as on living and educational expenses

Category 2. Selective spending such as on hobby and leisure activities (spending that is

separate from category 1)

Category 1 Category 2

(a) Have decreased spending. 25.2 35.1
(b) Have unintentionally decreased spending. 27.6 31.8
(c) Unchanged. 33.1 26.3
(d) Have unintentionally increased spending. 12.2 35
(e) Haveincreased spending. 0.7 1.8
Question 10

Do you plan to increase or decrease your spending within the next twelve months? (Choose
one answer.)

(a) Will increase. 16

(b) Will neither increase nor decrease. 56.2

(c) Will decrease. 41.7

Question 11

What will be your incentive to spend? (Choose all applicable answers.)

(a) Incometax cut.

(b) Consumption tax cut.

(c) Tax incentive measures for those with housing or education loans.

(d) Dispelled fears of unemployment or an income decline.

(e) Dispelled fear of financial system uncertainty.

(f) Presentation of pension system and fiscal policy reform plans that clarify future
public burden.

(g) Dispelled life-after-retirement concerns through expansion of the nursing care
system; for example, creation of a publicly financed nursing program.

(h) Risein interest rates on deposits.

(i) Dispelled fear of deflation.

() Other.

(k) I do not plan to increase spending.
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Question 12

Which of the following best describes your spending attitude? (Choose up to two answers.)

(a) Basically, | spend more if my income increases. 62.8

(b) 1t depends more on whether there is greater uncertainty over the futureincome 424
level rather than the current level.

(c) It depends on the forecast for developmentsin the prices of goods and costs of 8.8
Services.

(d) It depends on real estate price devel opments because | own ahouse and/or other 4.5
real estate.

(e) It depends on stock price developments because | have stocks and/or 3.8
investment trusts.

(f) It is affected by tax and social insurance premiums because they  34.1
decrease/increase my actual income.

(g) It depends on whether there are goods and services | want to purchase. 12.7

(h) It depends on whether new and similar products are introduced to the market 3.6
over a short cycle and prices change in a short period.

Question 13

How do you think prices" have changed compared with one year ago? (Choose one answer.)
(d) Have gone down significantly. 24

(b) Have gone down dlightly. 22.2

(c) Have remained almost unchanged. 60.7

(d) Have gone up dlightly. 129

(e) Have gone up significantly. 16

Note: 1. They are defined as overall prices of goods and services you purchase (hereafter the

same).
Question 14

By what percent do you think the prices have gone up or down compared with one year ago?
Please fill in the appropriate box below with a specific figure. If you think that they have
been unchanged, please put a“0” in either box.

gone up about percent.

Compared with one year ago, the prices have

gone down about percent.

Average™: -0.3 percent
Median® 0.0 percent

Notes: 1. Calculated by excluding 0.5 percent of the highest and the lowest figures,
respectively, in order to avoid extremes (the simple average is minus 0.2 percent).
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2. The number that appears in the middle when the answers are listed in numerical
order.

If you chose (a) or (b) in Question 13, please answer Question 15. Otherwise, please skip
Question 15 and go on to Question 16.

Question 15

What is your opinion of the declining prices? (Choose one answer.)
() Rather favorable. 43.8

(b) Rather unfavorable. 18.7

(c) Neither favorable nor unfavorable. 36.1

(For all respondents.)

Question 16

In which direction do you think prices will move one year from now? (Choose one answer.)
(a8 Will go down significantly. 0.6

(b) Will go down dlightly. 9.1

(c) Will remain amost unchanged. 59.4

(d) Will go up dlightly. 28.9

(e) Will go up significantly. 1.3

Question 17

By what percent do you think the priceswill go up or down one year from now? Pleasefill in
the appropriate box below with a specific figure. If you think that they will be unchanged,
please put a“0” in either box.

go up percent
The prices one year from now will compared with the present.
go down percent

Average™: 1.2 percent
Median® 0.0 percent

Notes: 1. Calculated by excluding 0.5 percent of the highest and the lowest figures,

respectively, in order to avoid extremes (the simple average is 1.2 percent).
2. The number that appearsin the middle when the answers are listed in numerical order.
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Question 18
In which direction do you think the prices will move over the next five years? (Choose one

answer.)

(a) Will go down significantly. 0.9
(b) Will go down dlightly. 10.3
(c) Will remain almost 32.2
unchanged.

(d) Will go up dlightly. 47.9
(e) Will go up significantly. 6.6
Question 19

By what percent do you think the prices will go up or down every year on average over the
next five years? Pleasefill in the appropriate box below with a specific figure. If you think
that they will be unchanged, please put a“0” in either box.

go up percent
The prices will every year on average over the next five years.
go down percent

Average™: 1.7 percent
Median® 0.2 percent

Notes: 1. Calculated by excluding 0.5 percent of the highest and the lowest figures,
respectively, in order to avoid extremes (the simple average is 1.7 percent).
2. The number that appears in the middle when the answers are listed in numerical order.

Question 20

What do you foresee as the future development in land prices? (Choose one answer.)

(@) Will risein the near future because the current level isvery low. 13.8

(b) Will remain at about the current level for some time, as thisis an appropriate  40.9
level.

(c) Will continue to drop because the current level is till too high. 154

(d) Don’t know. 29.2

Question 21

What do you think about your household circumstances compared with one year ago?

(Choose one answer.)

(@) Have become somewhat better off. 52

(b) Have become somewhat worse off. 50.7

(c) Hard to say. 43.6
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If you chose (a) in Question 21, please answer Question 21-(a). If you chose (b) in Question
21, please answer Question 21-(b). For remaining respondents, please skip questions 21-(a)
and 21-(b) and go on to Question 22.

Question 21-(a)

Why do you think your household circumstances have become better off? (Choose all
applicable answers.)

(8) Regular income such as salary has increased. 47.6
(b) Other income such as interest income has increased. 1.4
(c) Gained special income from sales of real estate such asland and houses. 0.0
(d) Abandoned or postponed plans of purchasing a house. 1.4
(e) Prices have declined or remained stable. 23.1
(f) Thevalue of assets held such as stocks and real estate has increased. 34
(g9) The number of dependentsin my family has decreased. 26.5
(h) Other. 231

Question 21-(b)
Why do you think your household circumstances have become worse off? (Choose all
applicable answers.)

(a) Regular income such as salary has decreased. 75.1
(b) Other income such as interest income has decreased. 18.5
(c) Purchased or plan to purchase real estate such as land and houses. 6.3
(d) Prices have increased. 11.7
(e) The value of assets held such as stocks and real estate has declined. 6.3
(f) The number of dependentsin my family has increased. 10.9
(g) Other. 20.1

(For al respondents.)

Question 22

What do you believe is the Japanese economy’ s growth potential? (Choose one answer.)

(@) Has potential to grow more in the long run, though there may be a 19.0
temporary slowdown.

(b) Cannot expect significant growth in the long run. 53.3

(c) Cannot say. 27.3

Question 23

In the past year, has the company you (or other family members) work for taken or planned to
take restructuring measures related to salary payments and employment? (Choose one

answer.)

(a) Yes. 33.9
(b) No, but it has been planning to do so in future. 10.6
(c) No, and it seemsthere is no plan to do so. 24.0
(d) Don’'t know. 30.5
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If you chose (a) or (b) in Question 23, please answer Question 23-(a). Otherwise, please skip
Question 23-(a) and go on to Question 24.

Question 23-(a)

Specifically, what kind of restructuring measures were taken or are to be taken by the
company for whom you (or other family members) work? (Choose all applicable answers.)

(@) Cut in overtime work. 35.3
(b) Cutin salary and review of the wage system. 68.0
(c) Restrained recruiting of new graduates. 21.9

(d) Reduction in personnel through dispatching them to other companies and 34.7
encouraging early retirement.

(e) Reduction in job positions, as well as organizational reform. 22.0
(f) Review of personnel or qualification system. 19.3
(9) Introduction of worksharing. 3.7
(h) Other. 5.8
(i) Restructuring is planned but don’t know the details. 21

(For all respondents.)

Question 24

Are you worried about your (or other family members') employment or work arrangements
(pay, job position, and benefits) at the current workplace? (Choose one answer.)

All Workers'
respondents

(a) Not particularly worried. 14.2 16.1

(b) Slightly worried. 435 50.3

(c) Quite worried. 26.4 29.9

(d) Has no relevance to me or my family. 15.0 34

Note: 1. Workers who are company employees, civil servants, other types of employees, or

part-timers.
Question 25

Areyou (or other family members) thinking of looking for anew job or otherwise re-entering

the workforce? (Choose one answer.)

(a) Yes. 32.8
(b) No. 66.6

If you chose (a) in Question 25, please answer Question 25-(a). Otherwise, please skip
Question 25-(a) and go on to Question 26.

Question 25-(a)

Are you (or other family members) worried about looking for a new job or re-entering the
workforce? (Choose one answer.)

() Not particularly worried. 7.3
(b) Slightly worried. 374
(c) Quiteworried. 55.2
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(For al respondents.)

Question 26

Do you have any concrete plans to purchase a house, or sell your current house and buy
another? (Choose one answer.)

(d) No such plans at present. 934

(b) Plan to purchase a house for the first time. 2.8

(c) Plan to sell ahouse and buy another. 2.6

(d) Plan to buy a second house. 0.7

Question 27

Are you repaying loans such as a housing or consumer loan? (Choose one answer.)
(a) Yes. 34.0

(b) No. 65.8
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Questions 28 to 31 ask about your knowledge of the Bank of Japan (hereafter “the Bank”).

Question 28

The following 23 descriptions are of facts about the Bank including its policy and operations.
Please choose the most applicable level of your knowledge relative to these facts. (Choose
one answer for each description.)

() Know very well.

(b) Familiar with.

(c) Have heard of it but do not have detailed knowledge.

(d) Have never heard of it.

(@ (b) (©) (d)

The Bank issues Bank of Japan notes (banknotes) such

D] 210,000 yen notes 560 | 228 | 142 | 60

@ ;Qaer Bank will introduce a new series of banknotesthis | ., | 36 | 590 | 320

The Bank accepts deposits from commercial financial
institutions in its current accounts.

@) 162 | 227 | 298 | 301

Commercia financial institutions settle fund transfers

among themselves using current accounts at the Bank. 115 1 32.7 354

(4)

The Bank operates a computer network called the Bank
of Japan Financia Network System (BOJNET) to
ensure safe and efficient settlement of funds and
Japanese government securities (JGSs).

(5) 48 | 99 | 310 | 531

The Bank provides settlement services for treasury

funds such as taxes and pension. 103 20.2 33.9 34.2

(6)

(7)| TheBank provides servicesrelated to JGSs. 145 | 242 38.2 21.8

The Bank, in implementing monetary policy, has set the
quantity of money (the outstanding balance of the current
accounts at the Bank) asits operational target, rather than
theinterest rate level.

(8) 96 | 166 | 316 | 411

The Bank supplies a large amount of funds to financial
(9)| indtitutions through purchases of JGSs held by the 75 155 | 314 | 443
ingtitutions.
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[Continued from the previous page] @ (b) (© (d)

The Bank purchases asset-backed securities (ABSs) to
(10)| promote smooth corporate financing for small and 2.2 5.8 26.9 63.8
medium-sized enterprises.

The Bank no longer uses the official discount rate as its

(11) major tool of monetary policy. 5.0 152 348 438
The Bank either keeps close contact with each
individual financial institution or conducts onsite

(12) examinations to obtan information on their 8.3 184 326 394
management.

The Bank may act asthe lender of last resort and provide
(13)| funds to financia institutions in order to maintain 10.6 21.6 35.2 31.2
financia stability.

The Bank researches and anayzes economic and
financial developments; for example, through surveys

(14) such as the Tankan (Short-Term Economic Survey of 129 180 288 386
Enterprises in Japan).

(15) The Barjk.studla theoretical aspects of monetary and 83 151 9.5 45.9
€conomic issues.

(16) The Bank compil es and releases statistics on monetary 105 178 37 378
aggregates and prices.

(17) The Bank intervenes in the foreign exchange market as 13.0 174 9.7 8.8

an agent of the Minister of Finance.

The Bank engages in a wide range of international
(18)| transactions with overseas central banks and 75 13.8 335 43.8
international organizations.

The Bank transfers most of its profits to the national

(19) 72 | 142 | 300 | 470
treasury.

(20) The Bank is an organization independent from the 129 174 270 415
government.

21) 'éhe Bank’s important decisions are made by the Policy 58 86 26.4 579

oard.

The Bank’s missions are to maintain “price stability”

(22 and “financial system stability.” 108 | 220 | 309 | 350

(23)] The Bank has branches across Japan. 18.7 19.5 201 | 40.7
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Question 29

Thefollowing table indicates five pairs of contrasting views on the Bank. Toward which end,
A or B, isyour view closer? (Choose one answer for each pair.)

(@) Closeto A.

(b) Somewhat closer to A.

(c) Neither A nor B.

(d) Somewhat closer to B.

(e) Closeto B.
A @ (b) (© (d) (e) B
| know very well i i i i | know almost
about the Bank's i i i i nothing about the
1 policy and 2.2 | 12.0 | 20.1 | 28.4 | 36.2 Bank’s policy and
operations. § § § § operations.
. | | | | The Bank has
The Bank is related 5 5 5 5 . .
2 to our lives. 173 | 326 | 265 | 124 | 100 nothl_ng to do with
; ; ; ; our lives.
TheBank is The Bank is not
3 | contributing to our 100 | 248 | 424 | 120 | 9.5 | contributing to our
lives. i i i i lives.
TheBank gives | | | | Z)?; aBné;t]ikoﬁs to the
4 | clear explanatlons to| 0.6 | 3.2 | 28.2 | 28.2 | 384 public are not clear
the public. . . . .
enough.
| have confidencein | | | | | do not have
5 117 | 201 | 488 | 97 | 85 |confidence in the
the Bank. | ; ; ;
. . . Bank.
Question 30
What is your major source of information about the Bank? (Choose all applicable answers.)
(@) Newspapers. 68.1
(b) Magazines. 94
(c) TV and radio. 70.4
(d) Booksin general. 35
(e) The Bank’s publications. 0.9
(f) Internet. 4.2
(g) The Bank’sWeb site. 13
(h) Comments of scholars, politicians, and people within the business sphere. 15.7
(i) Conversations with friends, family, and relatives. 59
(1) Have hardly seen or heard any information about the Bank. 129
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Question 31
Please freely give us your comments or express wishes relative to the Bank’s policy and/or

operations.

(a) Offered comments. 151
(b) Offered no comments. 84.9
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(For al respondents.)

Q1
Areyou male or female?
(a) Mae. 49.1

(b) Female. 50.9

Q2

What age group are you in?

(a) 20-29. 111
(b) 30-39. 16.5
(c) 40-49. 17.8
(d) 50-59. 22.0
(e) 60-69. 18.6
(f) 70-. 14.1
Q3

What is your field of occupation? (Choose one answer.)
Self-employed or working for afamily business

(a) Agriculture, forestry, and fisheries. 3.2
(b) Self-employed, working for afamily business, or
professional worker. 121

All other workers
(c) Company employee, civil servant, or other type 37.1

of employee.

(d) Part-timer. 12.3
Unemployed

(e) Full-time homemaker. 14.7
(f) Student. 1.8
(g) Pensioner. 13.8
(h) Other. 4.6
Q4

How much income did you (and your partner) earn last year? (Annua income before
deducting taxes; excludes temporary income such as retirement allowance and income from
land sales, but includes pensions.) (Choose one answer.)

(8 Noincome. 4.1
(b) Lessthan 3 million yen. 39.0
(c) 3million or more but less than 5 million yen. 24.1
(d) Smillion or more but less than 10 million yen. 22.2
(e) 10 million yen or greater. 51
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Q5

How large is your family? (Choose one answer.)

(@) I amsingle. 5.8
(b) Myself and my partner. 21.6
(c) Mysdlf, my partner, and an unmarried child (unmarried children) who is (are)
financially dependent. 33.7
(d) Other. 38.3
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